
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CIENCO4 GROUP JOINT STOCK COMPANY

For the financial period etrds December 31,2025

/i

\



CONTENT

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated lncome Statement

Consolidated Cash Flo\ry Statement

Notes to Consolidate Financial Statements

Page

02-05

06

07 -09

10-32

,

i
I

\
I

CIENCO4 GrouP Joint Stock Company
:Co\. Ru.lCJlc :43 c. De I r Tha"L I a:s U a:C'lzxor

I



CIENCO4 Group Joint Stock Company
ICON4 Bui]dulg,243A De L3 Thanh. Lans Ward. H3noi

Consolidated financial statements
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SEEET

As ofDecember 31,2025

Code

100

ASSET

A. CURR.ENT ASSETS

110

111

112

December

31,2025

VND

5.193 .949 .961 .934

151.933.278.666

70,164.783.455

8t .168 .49 5.21t

I. Cash aod cash equivalents

1. Money

2. Cash equivrlents

Shorf-term financial

investments

Held to maturity investment

fV. IDventory

1, IDvetrtory

Other current assets

Short-term prepaid expenses

Deductible value added tax

Taxes and other amounts

receivable from the State

Short-tcrm Other's Asset

Explanation

11

20

69.795.632.000

69.795.632.000

4 .219 .473.721.282

987.682.998.701

7 t6.062.696.426

t .92s .303 .1s8.'728

701.884.601.683

(rt .459 .134 .2s6)

37,458,202,959

3',7,458,202,959

1,210,839,614,547

1,003,828,810,r89

715,351.198,646

2,t07,463,400,998

456,938,7 63 ,598

(72,',|42,558,884)

,1

120

123

5[.

I

130

131

132

135

136

Short-term recciYables

Short-term trade receivnbles

Short-team seller adveDce

Short-term Ioan receivable

Other short-term receivables

Provision for doubtful short-

term receivables
131

6

7

8

9

lL

2.

3.

4.

5.

4.

P

Ti

t

\\

12

110

t4t

150

151

152

153

r55

129.229 .592j88

729 .229 .592.988

850,791,716,128

850.19 | .716,128

t.

3.

4

23 .511 .1 42.998

3.026.396.907

17 .226 .084 .090

3.187.308.961

77 .953.040

2

01t01t2025

\D,ID

5,344,007,373,983

225,390,039,246

97 ,94r ,131 ,t t 1

t21 ,448,902,t35

19,s27,74n,503

2,404,27 6,9 50

14,046,958,007

3 .016.505 .546



CIENC04 Group Joint Stock CompanY Consolidated financial statements

ICON4 Buildins.2'13A De La Theh. Laia Ward, Haroi For the fiscal period ends December 31,2025

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of Decemtrer 31,2025

(Next)

Code ASSET

2OO B. LONG-TERM ASSETS

Explanation

l3

1,1

l5

16

t7

12

36

l8

Dec€mber 31. 2025

\t{D
4.032.4s9.815.470

21.652.566.8L7

21 652.566.811

01101/2025

VI.ID

4,06s,208,869,317

24,147,116,811

74,447,t16,8t'7

2,188,778,4s2,106

2,088,854,455,788

j,313,905,4fi,343

(r,255,040,607,555)

89,137,600,379

132,976,798,302

(43,839,t97,923)

r0,716,395 ,939

12,8t8,582,128

115,210,209,118

146.028,558,568

(30,818,349,450)

28,451,088,912

28,454,088,912

569,066,416,735

330,935,213 ,735

241 ,63t ,233 ,000

(9,500,000,000)

1,139,2s2,55s,629

1,128,593,002,740

1,107,831,265

9,55t;721,624

x10

216

220

22t
,t7

223

224

225

226

228

230

23t

I" Long-termreceivables

1. Oth€r long-term recei\'ables

II. Fixed assets

1. 'l.trgible fixed rssets

- Original prjce

- Accumulateddepreciation

2, Fitratrcial leaxe fixed assets

- Original price

- Accumulateddepreciation

3. Intangible fued assets

- Original price

- Accumulateddepreciation

III Investmetrt real estrte

- Origiral price

- Acaumuleteddepreciation

fV Long-term unfinished assets

I Cost ofuDfinished constluctiofl

V, Lotrg-term finrtrciel investmeDt

Investment in joint venfules and
l.

associales

2. Investhg in other entities

\al Other long-term assets

l. Long-tem PrePoid exPenses

2. Refundable incom€ tax a-ssets

3- Comoercial advantage

2.104.412.891.7 43

2.020.641 .590.928

3.344.142.248.226

(r323.494.6s1 .298)

73 .211 .'163 .180

t04.945.6i8.141

(3r .721 .81 4.961)

10.547.537.635

12,818,582,128

Q.27 1.044 .49s)

117.3s9.592.635

t52,63'7 ,719,191
(35.278. r86.556)

240

242

250

253

5

17.008.059.189

17.008.059.189

601.486.558.103

304 .42i .03',7 .3 42

260

261

262

269

306.563.520.761

(9,500,000,000)

1.164.540.146.983

1.154.900.175.708

1.076.358.785

8.563.612.490

3

210 TOTAI ASSETS 9 .226.109 .183.404 9,409,216,243,300

(2,042,186,r89)

9



CIENCO.{ Group Joint Stock Compatry
ICON4 Buildins,243A De La Tha.r, LansWard, Hanoi

Consolidated fi nancial statem€trts
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SIIEET

As ofDecember 31,2025

(Next)

Code CAPITAI, SOI]RCES

3OO C, LIABILITIES PAYABLE

Explanation December3l,2025

\/ND

5.143.769.981.495

40 .403 .968 .447

9 .267 .61 | .042

0710u2025

VI.ID

s,489,080,493,688

2,95t,21t,122,931

7 60 ,517 ,919 ,899

68',1 ,37 4,',l 10,950

46,273 ,658,529

18,726,124 ,99 5

421 ,900,134,97 6

19,222,072,442

86,881 ,146,227

903 ,632,443 ,87 I

6;7 43,51t ,042

2,537,808,170,7S7

3l1,484,188,580

229,545,658,928

14,95t,167

t6,299,967 ,67 s

t,964,07 4,699 ,333

16,389,305,074

3,920,135,7 49 ,612

3,920,13s,7 49,612

3,573,007,540,000

3.573.407.540,000

1'1,128,980,995

t0,536,247,3t6

Short-term debt

Short-term trade payables

Short-term advance payment

buyer

Taxes and other paymenls to

the State

Payable to workers

Short-term payable expenses

Short-term unearned revenue

Other short-term payables

Short-term Financ€ Lease

Loans and Debts

Bonus and welfare fund

II Long-term debt

1. Long-term trade payables

2. Long term prepayment buyer

Long-term urealized
I

revenue

Other long-term Fyablos

Long-term Finance Leases

and Loans

Defered income tax payable

4OO D. EQUITY

310

311

330

331

332

410

4tl

t9

2l

20

,1

23

24

25

I.

l

2.

4,

6.

7,

8.

9.

3.r 76.891.819.588

833.681.796.381

568.082.925.301
312

313 3

320

322

31,1

315

318

319

21.000.163.488

416.022;7 70 .961

tt .7 63 .23',t .652

161.586.188.279

1.1 15.083.158.031

2.033.422.662.089

153 .0'1 6.610 .829

336

337 4.

338 5.

341 6.

23

19

21

21

't<

36

I. Equity

l. Owner's equity

- Com oh shales'trith

yoting rights

2. Capital surplus

3. Developmentilvestment

26

1.865.160.845.493

),5 .185 .205 .'7 67

4.016.09s.30r.721

4.016.09s.301.721

3.573.007.540.000

3,573,007,510,000

17.128,980,995

11.958.123.768

41 1a

4

412

418



CIEI-C04 Group Joint Stock Company
ICON4 BuildLrs,243A De La ftan}\ Lang Ward, Hanor

Consolidated fi nancial statemeots
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

421 1

42la

42tb

429 5

tund

Undistributed profit after ta\

-Undishibuted profi t after

tax accumulated to the end

ofthe previous pe od.

- Undistributed proht after

tax this pe od.

Non-controlling interest

412.371.658.195

312.005.890.648

100.365.767.517

t.628.998.769

9.226.109 .783.404

317,005,890,648

I37,849.324,478

179,I56,566,170

2,457,090,6s3

9 ,409,2t6,243,300

Hulmh

Geueral Director

Hatroi, January 28, 2026

440 TO AL CAPIT,A.L

TraD Va[ Khatrh

Preparer

Sy Hung

Accountant

i.
(

rAp oonru

ctENc04
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CIE|-CO4 Group Joitrt Stock Company Consolidated finaocial statements

ICON4 Buildine.243A De La Tha$, ard, H6oi For the fiscal period ends December I1. 2025

Ttget

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE

Quarter 4, 2025

Q4,2025

\4{D

1.015.893,571,743

r.015.893.571.743

Itr 2025

\4{D

3.194,51E.120.638

3.191.5rE-120.638

ln 2024

\rt\D

3.265.161.151.779

3.26s.r61.r57.?79

3

244

21 5. Finn cial revenue

22 6. Financial costs

S.les aDd sen ice reverue

Net reveDue froro salcs

Cost ofgoods sold

Gross profit fron 3il€3

rtrd service provisioD

28

29 900.7rs.17s.828

115.158.095.915

878.395.951.456

170.456.394.577

2.820.822.265.439

373.696,oss.199

2.78?.098.063.643

478.063.094.136

l0

I

32

_15

31

1C4s7102743 t7-289-739-133 69.263.719.866 93.694.880.657

35.604.440.266 #.A4A.395.975 161.278.',789.329 196.239.490.8',14

22-A72-18A-146 35466.291.869 119.219.541.6A6 172.399-244-606

4.024.063.337 (27.079.$2.498) (21.352.567.262) (16.430.969927)

i

l3

34

23

24

25

25

30

31

32

40

t0

In rfic.h: Intel€st expense

7. Profit or loss injoiDt

vedules aDd associares

9. Bulircss managcment

10. Net operating profir

t.097 .256 .918

55.725.78',1942

664 803.662

81.013.918.466

3.889.858.968

131087.',798.723

t774.238.514

142.114.458.412

45.211.776.869 34.947.983.109 119.3s0.760.7E3 215.19E.E17'062

l1 Otherincome

12 Other msts

4.811075.512

'7 .t26 .423 .004

39.066.709

1.I63.569 630

23.t34.684 .052

10.026 .228.029

13 Other profitr 2.315.347.492 (1.121.502,92r) 13.10E.4s6.023 146.157,66r

42.896.429,371 33.823.480.188 132.4s9.216.806 214.952.6s9.401

9.66993',t.621 11.434.059.482 32800.147.016 38.399.888.086

(2I0.200.47O 66E.960.671 ({70-1s8.51t

501

5l

62

52

6l

70 20. Basic €mings

I 5. Cl)rrenl Corporate Ircome

Tax Exp€nse

16. Deferred Corporat lncone

Tax Expatrse

l7 Profit aoer tax Corporatc

18. Profit afrer t x of paretrt

19. Pro6t afts tax ofnon-

controliDg shsrelroldeB

36

J3.1r3.233.209

33.323.433.685

23.790.917 .552

23.122.016.878

rm.0l8.8s8.rr3

100.155.757.5.17

178.686.107.625

179.156.566.r?0

Fh

C

6

2

clENc04

T AN

o *

TY c

o

Sy truDg Nguy€n Tuatr Huytrh

Gerer.l Director

Elnoi,Jroutry 28' 2026

Q4 2024

\4{D

1.048.Es2,346.0r3

r.048.852.346.033

0t t.

102

4.708.239.340

4.954.191.001

14. Total accoEting profit

1t3.262.s45 (1401.556.846) (359.788.323) (2.133.336.310)

93



CIEir-CO,l Group Joint Stock Company Consolidated financial statements
ICON4 Buildma.243,4 De La lhanh. La.l]A V,'ard Hanor Fot the fiscal period ends December 3l 1n, <

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

ln2025

Code NDICATORS

I.

01 1

022

03

04

05

06

076

2l

25

ln 2025

\t,,ID

ln 2024

vt{D

ErplatratioD

3.

4.

CASII FLOW FROM

OPERATING ACTI!'ITMS

Revenue from sales, services

and other revenues

Paymelts to suppliers ofgoods

and services

Money paid to workers

Interest paid

Corporate Income Tax paid

Other income from operating

activities

Otier expenses for business

activities

Nel cash flow from operating

actiYities

2.515.624.957.699 2.829.067.094.612

(2.363.822.383.616) (2.0'13.432.488.346)

(1t6.225.r0s .597)

(22s .s'13 .189 .2s0)

(38.259.337 .s7 s)

84 .687 .920 .255

(108.132.825.235)

(344.282.016.7 98)

(27 .891 ;123 .621)

12.884.394.9395

20

(63 .r33 .7 91.324) (48.036.199.854)

(206.700.929.408) 240.176.235.697

t2 .280.',l 03 .236

(1.09r.331.661.671) (2.139.234.032.432)

1.077.696.3tl.238 1.5:10.082.658.834

22

23

24

7

26

(39.43 5.000.000) (5 7.420.000.000)

II CASE FLOW FROM

IN\'ESTING ACTTVITIES

1. Cash paid for the purchase and

construction offixed assets and

other lolg-term assets

2. Proceeds from liquidation, sale

offixed assets and otier long-

telm assets.

3. Money spent on lending and

purchasing debt instruments of

other entities.

4. Proceeds from loans and resale

of debt instruments of other

entities.

5. Money spent on investment in

other entities

. Proceeds fiom capital

investment in otler entities



CIENCO4 Group Joint Stock Company
ICON4 Bujldmg.243A De La Tha.1h, La,1e Ward, Hanoi

Cons0lidated financial statements
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

2'1 6

30

III

3l l

32

34

35

36

Interest income, diYidends and

profits

Net cash flow from investing

activities

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds fiom issuing shares,

receiving capital contributions

from owners

Money to return capital to

owners, buy back shares issued

by the enterprise-

Proceeds from borrowing

Loan principal

Finaacial principal repayment

Dividends, profits paid to

owners

Cash flow from financfug

actiyities

25.036.379.998 23.523.413.584

(15.753.267.199) (64i.047.9 50.014)

2

3

4

1 .43 4.9 50 .605 .592

(t .2s3 .269 .326.97 8)

(32.683 .842.s87)

L124.587.130;t99

(t .7'7 4 .254.154.068)

(30.878.099.118)

40 148.997.436.027 (80.s4s.122.387)

8

(By direct method)



CIENCC)4 Group Joint Stock Comprtry
ICON4 Buildms, 243A De La TharL\ Lafls ward.Ilanoi

Cons0lidated fi trancial statements
For the fiscal pericd ends December 31, 2025

Code

6l

Tratr Van Khanh

Preparer

COi\-SOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

I]f,2025

@y direct method)

(Next)

ExplanationINDICATORS

Net Cash Flow During tLe

Year

Cash atrd cash equivalents at

the begitrning ofthe year

Impact of exchange foreign

rate changes on foreign

currency conversion

Cash atrd cash equivaletrts at

year end

ln 2025

!ND
(73.456.760.s80)

In2024

VND

(483.416.836.704)50

60

70 3

Sy Hung

Chief Accountatrt

225,390.039,246 '7 09 .218.09 4,444

151.933.278.666 225.801.251 .7 40

Nguyen Tuan Huytrh

General Director

Hanoi, January 28,

2026

TAP OOAN

crENc04

IY

9



Cotrsolidated Iinancial statcmetrts
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Quarter 4, 2025

CHARACTERISTICS OF BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

Form of capital ownership

CIENCO4 Group Joint Stock Company was established under Decision No. 2601/QD-BGTVT dated August

22, 2007 of the Ministry of Transport, an onterpriso equitized from Traffic Construction One Member

Company Limited 4. The Cienco4 Group offrcially operates under the model of a Joint Stock Company

according to the Certificate of Business Registration of Joint Stock Company No. 2900324850, first issued

on November 5, 2010 and changed for the 14s time on September 18, 2023.

The Cienco4 Group's hcadquarters is localed at: 106 & 116 Floor, ICON4 Building, 243A. De La Thanh

Street, Lang Ward, Hanoi City, Vietnam.

The Cienco4 Grcup's charter capital is \AID 3,573,007,540,000 (ln words: Ttuee thousand five hundred

seventy-three billion seven million five hundred forty thousand Dong), equivalent to 357,300,754 shares,

with a par value of \ND 10,000 per share.

The total number of employees of The Cienco4 Group as of Decembet 31,2025 is: 490 people (As of

December 3 1, 2025: 485 people).

Business field: Construction ofrailway and road works.

Business Line

The Cienco4 Group's main activities are:

- Construction ofrailway and road works;

- Installation ofwater supply, drainage, heating and air conditioning systems;

- Site preparation;

- Electricalinstallation;

- Construction of all kinds ofhouses;

- Manufacture ofconcrcte and products from cement and plaster;

- Manufacture ofmetal components;

- Repair and rental of machinery, equipment, oflices;

- Investing in transpofi infrastructure projects, small hydropower plants and other infiastructure in the

form ofBOT, BT, BOO;

- Related technical activities and consulting;

- Architectural actiyities: Design and construction of bridges ald roads; Design of constuction

drawings for bridges and roads; Geological and water resource exploration activities; Survey and

consulting services for civil, traffrc and irrigation works (excluding design services); Geodetic survey

of works; Consulting on geological survey of works; Supervision of constmction and completioo of

bridges and roads.

- Conshuction of ot]ler civil engin€ering work.

- Managementconsultingactivities.

l0

CIENCO4 Group Joitrt Stock Company
ICON4 Buildire.243A Dc La Thanh. Lee Ward. Hanoi



CIE1\-CO4 Group Joint stock Company
ICON4 Building, 243A De I-a Tha,rh, Lans Ward. Haltoi

Consolidated fitratrcial statemetrts
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

Characteristics of business operatiotrs duriog the fiscal year that affect the consolidated finatrcial

During the year, The Cienco4 Group's main activity was the implementation of conskuction and installation

packages with strong groMh. Revenue fiom the implemcntation of construction and installation contracts

increased by VND 267.07 biltion, e4uivalent to an increase of 14.8olo, and the cost of sold goods also increased

by \ND 238.06 billion, equivalent to an increase of 14.21y. compared to the previous year due to the benefits

from lhe govemnent's policy of promoting and disbursing public investment capital. In addition, this year The

Cienco4 Group no longer gellerated revenue, and the cost of goods sold related to real estate transfer activities

caused the target of Sales revenue and service provision to decrease by \ND 97.59 billion, equivalent to a

decrease of 3.58%, and the target of Cost of goods sold to decrease by VND 103.45 billion, equivalent to a

decrease of 4,441o, During the year, The Cienco4 Group also had to make provisions for bad debts and the

operations ofjoint ventures and associates rryere also ineffective, so it had to record losses from the operations of

joint ventures and associates. The aboye factors are the main reasons for this year's pre-tax profit to decrease

slightly compared to the previous year. Along with that, during the year, The Cienco4 Group successfully

offered I12,359,101 shares to increase charter capital to \t'JD 3,3'10,773,030,000 and issued 20,223,451 st,?(es

to pay dividends, increasing charter capital to \rND 3,573,007,540,000. The proceeds fiom this capital inqease

issuance are used for the purpose of investnent cooporation, business in constuction and installation projects

and other legal business purposes in accordance witi the provisions of law.

Corporate structure

The Cienco4 Group has subsidiaries whose financial statements are consolidated as at 31 September 2025,

including:

ComprDy trrmc Address Rrt. of Voting Main busiDcss sctiviti.s

Betr.fit retio

CIENCO4 l-adt Irvestrnent Joinr l,arg Ward, Hanoi 68.88% 68.88% Real e$are business, lard use rights oqned, [sed or

Stock Company rentEd

Green Tea Islands Joint Stock NgheAn lO0% lO0% Transponation business, tourism services

Company

Shanghai lnvestrnent Co., Ltd. Nghe An \00% 10A% Constmction works

Educanonal Equipment Joint HoChiMinhCiry 99.01% 99.01o/o Educational equipment and materials business

Stock Comprrry 2

Joint ventures and associates are accormted for using the equity method in The Cienco4 Group's Consolidated

Financial Statements: See note 04.

Comparability of itrformation in consolidated fiDaucial statemetrts.

The information in the consolidated hnancial statements has been consistently presented by The Cienco4 Grcup

and is comparable between hnancial years.

2. ACCOTNTING POLICY AND RTGIMES APPLIED AT TIIE CIENCO4 GROUP

2.1. Accoutrting period, currency used in accounting

The cienco4 Grcup,s arulual accounting pedod acaording to the calendar year begins on January 1 and ands on

December 31 of each year.

11

I

t

statements



CIENCO4 Group Joint Stock Company
ICON4 BuildDs.243ADe I-a Thann. Laia Ward. Hanoi

Cotrsolidated fi natrcial statemetrts
For the fiscal period ends December 31, 2025

The surrency uscd in acaounting reaords is Vietnarnese Dong (VND),

2.2. Applicable accounting stendards and regimes

Applic ab le acc ounting r egim e.

The Cienco4 Group applies the enteryrisc accounting regime issued under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated

December 22, 2014 of lhe Ministry of Finance, Circular No. 53120161TT-BTC dated March 21, 2016 of the

Ministry ofFinance on amending and supplemenling a number of articles of Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC and

Circular No. 202/2c14fff-BTC guiding the method of preparing and presenting consolidated financial

statements.

Slatement on compliance wirh acco nting slandards and accountihg regimes

The Cienco4 Group has applied Vietnamese accounting standards and standard guidance documents issued by

the State. Financial statements are prepared and presented in accordance with all provisions of each standard,

ckculars guiding the implementatio[ of standards ard curent corporate accounting regiDes being applied.

2.3. Basis for preparing consolidated liDatrcial statements

The consolidated financial statements of The Cienco4 Group are prepared on the basis of consolidating the

separate finaDcial statements of The Cienco4 Group and the hnancial statements of the subsidiary controlled by

The Cienco4 Group (the subsidiary) prepared for the financial year ended 31 December each year. Contlol is

achieved where The Cienco4 Group has the power to govem tie financial and operating policies of an investee

company so irs 10 obtain benefits from its activities.

The financial statemonts of subsidiaries are prepared using accounting policies that are consistent with those of

The Cienco4 Group. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements ofsubsidiaries to ensule

consistency of accounting policies used by The Cienco4 Group and its subsidiaries.

Significant balances, income and expenses, including unrealized gairs or losses arising from intra-group

transactions, are eliminated in consolidation ofthe frnancial statements.

Non-c ontr o I ling interest

Non-controtting interest is the share of non-controlling owners in the profit or loss and net assets of the

subsidiary.

2.4. Accou[thg estiEates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with Vietna$ese Accounting Sta[dards, the

Viehanese corporate accounting regime and legal regulations relating to the preparation and presentation of

consolidated financial statements requtes the Board of Directors to make estimates and assumptions that affect

the amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the end ofthe fmancial year

as well as the amounts of revenue and expenses du ng the fnancial year.

Estimates and assumptions that have a material effect on the consolidaled financial statements include;

- Provision for doubtful debts;

- Estimated useful life of fixed assets;

il
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- Estimate the time period for allocating prepaid expenses;

- Classification and provision of finanoial investments;

- Eslimatedallocationofgoodwill;

- Provision for inventory decli[e;

- Estimated corporate income tax.

Estimates and assumptions are regularly evaluated based on past experience and other factors, includiDg futuIe

assumptions that have a material impact on The cienco4 Group'.s consolidated financial statements and arc

considered reasonable by The Cienco4 Grcup's Board ofDtectors.

2,5. Foreign curretrcy transaclions

Foreign curency kansactio[s during the fiscal year are converted into vietnamese Dong at the actual exchange

mte on the transaction dale.

The actual transaction exchange rate rrhen re-evaluating foreign currency items at the time of prepaling the

consolidated financial statements is determined according to the following principles:

- For items classified as assets, apply the foreign currency buying rate ofthe commercial bank where The

Ci€nco4 Group regularly conducts tmnsactions;

- For foreign currency deposits, the buying rate ofthe bank where The Cienco4 Group opens its foreign

currenry account is aPPlied;

- For itoms classi{ied as liabitities, apply the forcign currency selling rate ofthe commercial bank where

The Cienco4 Group regularly conducts transactions.

All actual exchange differences arisilg during the year and differences arising from revaluation of foreign

currency monetary items at the date of preparation of consolidated financial statements are recorded in the

business results ofthe fiscal year.

2.6. Cash and cash equiYaletrts

Cash includes cash in hand and [on-term banl deposits.

cash equivalents are short-term investrnents with a recovery peiod of no more than 03 months aom the

investment date, are highly liquid, can be easily converted into knotn amounts of cash and are subject to an

insignificant risk ofconve$ion into cash.

2.7. CoDmercial adYantage

Goodwi or gain from bargain purchase is determined as the diffelence between the cost ofthe invest[ent and

the fair value ofthe identifiable net assets ofthe subsidiary at the date ofacquisition held by the parent company

(whenthepalentcompanyholdsconholofthesubsidiary).Thegainfrombargainpurchase(ifany)willbe

recognized in the consolidated statement of income. Goodwill is amortized into expenses on a stlaightJine basis

ovel its estimat€d useful life of 10 years. Periodically, The Cienco4 Group will assess the impairment of

,(

.\
{
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goodwill in the subsidiary. lf there is evidence that the arnount of goodwill lost is greater than the annual

allocation, the amortization will be made according to the amount ofgoodwill Iost in the yeal ofemergence.

2,8, Financial inYestmetrts

Held-to-maturity investments include: Term bank deposits held to maturity with the aim of eaming annual

interest.

In the consolidated financial statements, investments in associates are accountod for using the equity method.

uDder the equity method, the investment is initially recorded in the consolidated balance sheet at cost and thell

adjusted for changes in The Cienco4 Group's shale ofthe net assets ofthe associate after acquisition. Goodwill

arises from the ilrvestlnent in an associate is included in the carrying amount of the investmelt. The cienco4

Group does not amortize this goodwill but assesses it annually for impairment'

For adjusting the value of investments in joint ve[tures and associates ftom the date of investment to the

beginning ofthe reporting year, The Cienco4 Group shall perform as follows:

For the adjustment to the Business Performance Report of previous years, The Cienco4 Group adjusts to

undistributed Profit after tax according to the tret accumulated adjustment amount up to the beginning of the

reporting year.

For the adjustment due to the difference in asset revaluation and exchange rale difference recorded in the

Balance sheet of Fevious years, The cienco4 Group detemines the adjustment to the corresponding items on

the Balance Sheet according to the net cumulative adjustment amount.

For the adjustment of the value of the investmert in a joint vonture oI associate arising during the year, The

cienco4 Group excludes the preferred dividends of other shareholders (if the prefened shares are classified as

equity); the expected amount of deductions for the bonus and welfare fund of the joint venturc or associate; the

profit related to the transaction of the joint venture or associate contributes capital or selling assets to The

cienco4 Group before determining The cienco4 Group's ownership in the profit oI loss ofthe joint venture oI

associate in the reporting year. The cienco4 Group then adjusts the value ofthe investment co[esponding to the

ownership in the profit or loss of the joint venture or associate and immediately records it in the consolidated

business performance rePort.

The financiat stalements of the associates are prepared for the same reporting year as The Cienco4 Group and

using consistent accounting policies with The Cienco4 Group Where necessary, adjustments have been made to

ensure consistency with The Cienco4 GrouP's accounting policies.

Inveshnents in joint venture companies to implement BOT projects will be gradually recovered tkough profits

shared from these companies. specific:

For Yen Lenh BOT Company Limited:

- For the yen Leni Bridge Construction Project: The estimated toll collection period is 14 yea$, 06

monthsand02days,startilgflomMarchl,2005toSeptember2'zolg,thetollcolleationperiodto

generale profit is 18 months after full capital recovery' Currently, the above BOT Contract has not been

finalized and the assets formed from the BOT project are still being managed by the Ministry of

Transport to Yen Lenh BOT Company Limite4

{
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- For the Additional Section Project from Yen Lenh to Vuc Vong Intersection: The estimated toll

collection period is l0 years 00 months 00 days, starting from December 9,2016 to December 9,2026.

The project cunently does not have a specific capital recovery plan.

- For the BOT National Highway 1A Two-Member Company Limited CIENCO4 - TCT319: The

expected p ce collection period is 21 yea$ and 09 months, Aom March 5, 2015. The project curently

has no specific capital recovery plan.

- For Thai Nguyen-Cho Moi BOT Company Limited: The estimated toll collection period is 25 years

and 04 months, starting from lanuary 25,2018. The project aurently has no specihc capital recovery

plan.

Im)estnenls in equity ihstruments of othq entilies ihcludei lr,yestrnents in equity instruments of other e[tities that

do not bave conhol, joint control or significant influence over the investee. The initial book value of these

investments is determined at cost. After iritial recognition, the value ofthese investments is detcrmined at cost

less provision for inveshnent value reduction.

Provisions for investment depreciatio[ are made at the end ofthe year as follows:

- For lorg-term investments (not classified as hading securities) and without siguificant influence on the

investee: ifthe investment is in listed shares or the fair value ofthe investment is reliably determined,

the provision is based on the market value of the shares; if the investmelt's fair value cannot be

determined at the repofting date, the provision is based on the financial statements at the time of

provisioning of thc investee.

- For investments held to maturity: based on the recoverability, provision for doubtful debts is established

according to the prcvisions of law.

2,9. Accoutrts receivable

Receivables are monitored in detail by receivable term, receivable entity, o ginal currency, and otler factors

according to the Company's management needs. Receivables are classified as short-term and long-term in the

consolidated financial statements based on the remaining telm ofreceivables at the reporting date.

Provision for doubtful debts is made for the following items: overdue receivables recorded in econonic

contracts, loan agreements, contractual commitments or debt commitments and receivables that are not yet due

for payment but are unlikely to be recovered. In particular, the provision for overdue receivables is made by The

Cienco4 Group based on the principal repayment pedod according to the original sales contract, not taking into

account debt extensions between the parties and receivables that are not yet due for payment but the debtor has

gone bankupt or is in the process of dissolution, missing, absconding or the expected level of loss that may

occur.

2,10. Inventory

lnventories arc initiatly recorded at cost, \dhich includes purchase costs, processing costs and other dLectly

attributable costs incuned in bringing the inventories to thefu present location and condition at the time of initial

recognition. After initial recognition, at the time of preparing financial statemeDts, if the net realizable value of

the inventory is lower than the cost price, the ilventory is rccorded at net realizable value.
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Net realizable value is estimated based on the selling price of the inventory less the estimated costs of

completion and estimated costs to maka the sale.

Inventory value is deternined by the specific identification melhod.

Inventories are accounted for using the perpetual inventory method.

N{ethod for detemining the value of unfinished products at the end of the year: Unfinished production and

business costs are collected for each revenue projact that has not be€n completed or has not recorded,

corresponding to the amount of unfinished work at the end ofthe year.

Provision for inventory devaluation is made at the end ofthe year based on the difference between the original

cost of inventory and the net realizable value.

2.11. Fixed assets and fitratrcial leased fixed assets

Tangible fxed assets and intangible fixed assets are initially recorded at cost. Dudng use, tangible fixed assets

and intangible fixed asscts are recorded al cost, accumulated depreaiation and residual value.

Value afrer initial recognition

If these expenditures have resulted in aa increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from

the use of a tangible fixed asset beyond its inherently assessed standard of performance, the experditures are

capitalized as an additional cost of the taagible fixed asset. Other expenditures incurred after the fixed asset has

been put into operation, such as repairs, maintenance and overhaul costs, a.re recognized in the consolidated

statement of income in the year in which the expenditures are incuned.

Leascd fixed assets are recorded at their original cost at their fair value or the preselt value ofthe minimum

lease payments (if the fair value is higher than the prcsent value of the minimum lease payments) plus initiat

dLect costs incrured in connectiol with the lease (excludilg VAT). During use, leased fixed assets are recorded

at theL original cost, accumulated depreciation and residual value. Depreciation of leased fixed assets is

deducted bxed on the lease term acoording to the contract and iDcluded in production and business costs,

ensuring adequate capital rccovery.

Fixed asset depreciation is provided using the straight-line method with the estimated depreciation period as

follows:

Houses, buildings

Other machinery and equipment

Means ofEansport

Office €quipment

Other assets

Land use riglrts

Indefinite land use rights

Management software

06-25

05-07

06-07

03-06

0l-05 Yea,

50 Y€ar

No deprecjation

0l Year

The Vinh City Bypass BOT Branoh deprecjates at the coresponding rate of actual annual revenue genented in

accordance with the toll collection exploitation period of the BOT Project according to Official Dispatch No.

10136 dated July 24, 2015 of the Ministy of Finance, appendix to contaat No. 06/PLHD-2177/GT\IT-KHDT

dated July 25,2019 with the Ministry of Transport, in accordance wifli the provisions of Circr:,lu l4'7 D016fl'l -
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BTC daled October 13, 2016 on amending ard supplementing a number of articles of Circular 45/20l3/TT-BTC

dated April 25, 2013 ofthe Ministry ofFinance guiding the management, use ard depleciation of fxed assets.

2.12. Investmetrt real €state

lnvestment properties are initially recorded at cost

For investment real estate for operating lease, it is reoorded at o ginal cost, accumulated depreciation and

residual value. In which, depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method with the estimated depleciation

period as follows:

- Houses, buildings 42 Years

- Lard use rights 05 Years

2,13. Cost of unluished constructio!

constnlction in progress represents fixed assets u[der pulchase and construction that have not been completed as

at the balanc€ sheet date and is stated at cost. This includes costs for consfuction, installation of machinery and

equipment and other dfuect costs.

2.14. Operatitrg lease

operating leases are leases of fxed assets in which considerably all the risks ald rewards of ownership of the

asset remain with the lessor. Payments made under operating Ieases ale chalged to the income statoment on a

strajght-line basis over the lease tcrm.

2,15. Busitress Cooperation Cotrtract (BCC)

A business cooperation contract (BCC) is a conlractual agreement between two or more parties to jointly carry

out an economic activity without forming an independent legal entity. This activity may bejointly controlled by

the capital contributors under the joinl venture agrcement.

Business contract cooperation between The Cienco4 Group and Southem Rubber Indusky Joint Stock Company

jointty manage and operate the office building at 180 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City The

parties padcipating i.tr thejoint v€ntue jointly open detaited accounting bool$ oI1 the same acaounting system to

record and reflect in their Financial Reports the following contents:

-Equitycontributiontojointlyconholledassets,classifiodaccordingtothcnatureoftheassets;

- Liabilities inauned separately by each party contdbutos capital to the joint venturc;

- The portion of the liability arises jointly with other joint Yanture partners fiom the operations of the

joint Yenture;

. Income from the sale or use of tlle joint venture,s sharc of the oulput togetlrel \^'ith the joint Yenture's

share ofthe expenses incuned from thejoint Yenture's operations;

- Expenses incured irl conneation rYith joint venture oapital contribution'

2.16. Prepaid exPenses
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Expenses incurred related to the business performance of many fiscal years are recorded as prepaid expenses to

be gradually allocated to the business performance in the followirg fiscal years.

The calculation and allocation of long-term prepaid expenses into production and business expenses for each

fiscal year is based on the nature and extent of each type ofexpense to select a reasonable allocation method and

criteria.

The Cienco4 Gtolp's prepaid expenses include:

- Prepaid expenses for office and head office rental are one-time prepayments under the lease contract.

These expenses arc allocated to the consolidated income statement using the sraight-line method over

the telm ofthe lease contract.

- Tools and supplies include assets held by The Cienco4 Group for use in the normal course of business,

with an original cost ofeach asset ofless than VND30 million and therefore not eligiblo for recognition

as fl\ed assets under current rdgulations. The original cost of tools and supplies is amortized on a

staight-line basis over a period ofol to 03 years.

- Interest expenses of the Vinh City Bypass BOT Project are allocated in propodion to the actual annual

revenue genemted in accordance with the toll collection and capital recovery pe od ofthe BOT Project

according to Official Dispatch 2631/BTC/CST dated February 26, 2016 ofthe Ministry ofFinance.

- Other prepaid expenses are recorded at histo cal cost and are amortized using the shaightline method

over their useful lives from 0l to 03 years.

2.17. Accoutrts Payable

Payables are monitored by payment term, payable entity, original cu ency and other factors according to the

management needs of The Cienco4 Group. Payables are classified as shoft-term and long-torm in the

consolidated financial statements based on the remaining tem ofthe payables at the reporting date.

2.18. Loaus and financial lease liabilities

The value of the financial lease liability is the total amoult payable calculatcd by the prcsent value of the

minimum lease payments or the fair value ofthe leased asset.

Loans and financial lease tiabilities are tracked by each lending entity, each loan agreement and the repayment

term ofthe loans aod financial lease liabitities. In case of loans and liabilities in foreign currency, they are

tracked in deuil by originalcurrency,

2,19. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are recognizod as production and business expenses in the year when incured, except for

borov,fing costs directly relaGd to the investnent in construction or production ofunfinished assets, which are

included in the value of that asset (capitalized) when meeting all dre conditions specified in Vietnameso

Accormting Standard No. 16 "Bonowing costs". In addition, for separate loans for the construction of fixed

assets, investment real estate, interest is capitalized even when the construation period is less than 12 months.

2.20. Cost to Pay
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Payables for goods and services received fiom sellers or provided to buyers in the reporting year but not actually

paid ard other payables such as loa[ interest payable aod contract guarantee costs payable are recorded in

production and business expenses ofthe reporting year.

Accounting for payable expenses into production and business expenses during the yeal must be carried out

according to the principle of matching bet\yeen revenue aDd expenses incu[ed during the year. Payable expenses

Nill be settled with the actual expenses incuned. The difference between the provision and actual expenses will

be reversed.

2.21. Uneartred ReYenue

Uneamed revenue includes revenue received in advance from leasing offices, premises and prohts from resale of

finance leased fixed assets.

I]neamed revenue is transferred to sales and service revenue at the amount determined appropriately for each

fiscal year.

2.22. Equity

Owne/s equity is recorded at the actual capital conhibuted by the o\,|rer.

Share premium reflects the difference between tbe par value, direct costs associated with the issuance of shares

and the issue price of shares (including cascs ofre-issuance of treasury shares) and can be a Positive surplus (if

the issue price is higher than the par valuc and dhect costs associated with the issuance of shares) or a negative

surplus (ifthe issue price is lower than the par value and direct costs associated vr'ith the issuance ofshares).

Undist buted earnings after tax reflects tlle business results (profit, loss) affer corporate income tax and the

situation ofprofit distribution or loss handling ofThe Cienco4 Group.

Dividends payable to sharcholders are recorded as payables on The Cienco4 Group's Balance Sheet after the

dividend payment notice of The Cienco4 Group's Board of Directors and the dividend record date notice of the

Vietnam Securities Depository and Cldaring Corporation.

2.23. Revenue

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to The Cienco4 Group and the

revenue c l be reliably measured. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or

receivable, net oftmde discoults, rcbates and sales returns.

The following specific recognition critoda must also be met when revenue is rccognized:

Sales revenue

- The significant risks and rewards of ownership of the product or goods have been transfered to the

buyer;

- The cienco4 Group no longer holds the right to manage the goods as th€ ownel ofthe goods or the right

to conhol the goods.

Service revenue
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- Determine the portion ofwork completed as ofthe date ofthe Consolidated Balanoe Sheet.

C onstructi on c ontrqc t rev cnue

Colstruction contmcts stipulate that contractors arc paid according to the value ofthe performed volume. When

the results of the construction contract are reliably determined and confirmed by the customer, revenue and

expenses relaled to the contract are recorded corresponding to the compleled work aonhrmed by the customer in

the year reflected on the issued invoice.

Financial revenue

Revenue arising frorn interest, cash, dividends, dist buted profits and other financial revenue is recorde.d when

both (2) ofthe following conditions are satisfied:

- It is Eobable that the economic benefits associated with the ta$action will flow to the entity;

- Revenue is delcrmined with rclalive certainty.

Dividends and profits are recognized when The Cienco4 Group is entitled to receive dividends or profits fiom

capital cont butions.

2.24. Cost ofgoods sold and services rendered

Cost ofgoods sold and services provided is the total cost incurred ofgoods, materials sold and services provided

to customers during the year, recorded in accordance with the revenue generated dudng the year and ensures

compliance with the principle of prudence. Cases of material loss exceeding the norm, costs exceeding the

rrormal norrn, lost inventory after deducting the responsibility of the releyant collective or individual... are futly

artd promptly recorded in the cost ofsold goods during the year.

2.25. Finencirl costs

Expenses recorded in financial expenses include:

- Costs or losses related to financial investment activitics;

- Borrowing costs;

- Provision for loss of investnent in other units, ..,

The above amounts are recorded at the total amount incurred duing the year, without offsetting against financial

operating ieYenue.

2.26. Corporate itrcome tax

a) Deferred income tax assets aDd Deferred income tax liabilities.

Defered income tax assets are determined based on the total of deductible temporary differences and the carry-

forward of unused tax losses alld unused tax credits. Defened income tax liabilities sle determined based on

taxable temporary differences.

Defered income tax asscts and deferred ilcome tax liabilities are determined al curent corporate income tax

rates.
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Defered tax assets are recognized only to the extcnt that it is plobable that future taxable plofits will be

available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent

that it is no longer Probable that the related ta'< benefit will be realised'

Deferred tax assets and defened tax liabilities are offset in preparing the Balance Sheet'

b) Curent corporate income tax expense and Defened corporate income tax expense

Tax expeflse is determined on the basis oftaxable income in the yeal and coIpolale income tax Iate in the current

fiscal year.

Defered coryomte income tax expense is determined on the basis of deductible temporary differences, taxable

temporary differences and corporate income tax rates.

Do not offset cu[ent corporate income tax expense against deferred corporate income tax expense'

c) Tax incentives

vinh crty Bypass BOT Branch enjoys corporate income tax tlcentives for income ftom BoT projects accolding

to the guidance in Decree 24I2007.ND-CP and Decree 78/2007,4ID-CP, accordingly the Branch is exempted

from tax for 4 years starting from 2007, reduced by 50% of tax payable in the next 9 years starting from 2011,

applying a tax rate of l0% for the entire project duration.

d) Cunent year corporate income tax rate

For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, The Cienco4 Group is subject to the following corporate income

tax rates:

- 1070 tax mte on income from BOT project Vinh city bypass

- Tax rate of2o% on income from constructiotr and other activities'

2,27, Earnings per share

Basic eamings per share is calaulated by dividing the profit or loss aftel tax athibuted to shareholders owning

common shares ofThe cienco4 Group (after adjusting for the Bonus and welfare Fund and the Executive Boald

Bonus Fund) by the weighted average number of commou shares outstanding during the year'

2,28. Stakeholders

parties are considered to be rclated if one party has the ability to control the other party or ex€Icise significant

influence over the other party in making linancial and operating decisions. The cienco4 Grcup's lelated Parties

include:

- Enterprises that directly or indilectly through one or more intermediaries control, oI are controlled by,

orareundercommoncontrolwithTheCienco4Group,includingpalentcompanies,subsidiariesand

associates;

- lndividuals who directly or indhectly hold voting power of The Cienco4 Grcup and have significant

influence over The Cienco4 Group, key management personnel of The Cienco4 Group' close family

members of these individuals;
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- Enterprises in \yhich the above individuals directly or indirectly hold a significart portion of yoting

rights or have significant influence over these enterprises.

In considering each possible related party relationship for the preparation and pr€sentation of the consolidated

financial statements, The Cienco4 Group pays attentiol to the substance ofthe relationship rcther than its legal

form.

2.29, Partsinformation

A segment is a distinguishable component of The Cienco4 Group that is engaged either in prcviding related

products or services (business segmenl), or in providing products or services within a particular economic

environment (geographical segment). Such a segment is subject to risks and re\ ards that are different from those

ofother segments.

Segment infomration is prepared arld presented in accordance with the accounting policies applied to the

prepamtion and preseotation of The Cienco4 Group's frnancial statements in order to help users ofthe financial

statements understand and evaluate The Cienco4 Group's operations comprehensively.

3. CASH AND CASE EQUTVALENTS

Cash

Non-term bank deposits

Cash equivalents

December 31, 2025

\,l.JD

14.310 .449.121

55.854.334.334

81 ;7 68 .49 5 .211

0t/0U2025

VND

27 ,336,70',1 ,1',t 6

70.604.430.035

127.M8.902.1,35

15r.933.278.666 225.390.039.246

5. FINANCIALIIWESTMENTS

A) Eeld-to-maturity itrvestments

December 31,2025 0ll0llz025

Original price Preventiye Origitral price PreYetrtiYe

MYD VND \T..ID \4\D

Short term

inYestment

Term deposik (i) 69.795.632.000 - 37,458,202,959

69.795.632.000 - 37,45A,202,959

As of December 31, 2025,lhe term deposit with a telm of 06 to 12 months worth yND 126.062.222.327 is

deposited at the banks of Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade ofVietnam - Vinh Branch and Joint

Stock Commercial Baok for Investmetrt and Development ofvietnam - Nghe An Branch with intelest rates from

2.8Wyear to 6.0yolyeu.
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! FINANCIAI INVESTMENTS

b) lnvestment in joint vcntur€s and associatcs

No 3 Bui Duong Lich, vinh
IJung Ward, Nghe An

No 37 Dao Duy Anh, Phu
Nhuan, Ho Chi Minh City

No 29 Quang Trung, Thanh VinI
Ward, Nghe Ar

No 29 Quang Trung, Thanh Vini
Ward, Nghe An

No 230, 7A street, 17 Area, An
Lac Ward, Ho Chi Mirfi Cit]

l0 Floor, ICON4 Building,
No.243A La Thanl, Larg Ward,

HaNoi

Chu Manh Trinh St.eet, Son
Nam Ward, Ilung Yen City, Viet

Nam
Homg Mai toll station, Hoang

Mai ward, Nghe An

Km 76+100. National Highway
3,Quan Ward, Thai Nguyen

I{sfe of
Benefit

December 31, 2025

Voting Book value under
rights equity drethod
ratio

Ra(c of
Benefit

ti1n025
Voting rights

ratio

17.50%

49.00%

49.00y.

49.00o/"

34.00%

49 6',7v6

50.00%

50.00%

Book valuc under cqtrity
method

VND
33 .914 .634.060

3 ,03s ,212,892

10,338,860,090

10,082,152,455

7,0a1,870,',770

3,430,537,853

296.960.579 .675

34 .919 .796.252

103.118.572.341

158.862.2r 1.082

415 Conshuction and

InvestmeDt Joint Stock
Company

412 Construction and
lnvestment Joint Stock

Company
422 Construction and

Invcstment Joint Stock
Comparry

499 Construction and

lnvestment Joint Stock
Company

Cicnco4 Japan Bridge
JSC

lnvcstmcnt in Joint

Yeo Leoh Brjdse BOT
Company Limitcd

BOT National Highway
lA Two-Melnber
Company Limited

CIENCO4 - TCT3I9
ThaiNguyen Cho Moi

BOT Company Limited

vl,lD
33.160.360.768

3 ,035 ,2t2,89231 .50% 37.50Yn

49.000/. 49 {10v" 10.338,860,090

49.00% 49.000/. 10.082.152.455

49 00v" 49.009/" 1,087 ,8't0,'.7',70

34.00o/o 34.00v"

19.67.,'o 2,616,264,561

21t.583.9 49 .076

50.152.509.498

61.230.329.325

30.00% 50.00%

51.00% 50.00%

| 59.879 .831 .1 5 t

37.50%

49.00v"

49.00Yo

49 00v"

34.000/.

49 67n/o

30.00%

51.00%

49 310/" 33.34%

23

301.423.037 .342

49.3lYo 33.34Yo

330.935.213.735

49.61%

lnvcstment in Associrtes

CIENCO4 Consulting
Joint Stock Company



CIENCO4 Group Joint Stock Company Consolidated finaDcial statemelrts

ICON4 Bu'ldrrg- 243A De I.a Thanh. Lans Ward. Hanoi For the fiscal period ends December 31. 2025

5. FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

C) Irvesting capital itr other urits

December 31,2025 Oll0ID0zs

Original price Preventive Original price Prevetrtive

VND VND VND \/ND

InYestmetrt itr other entities

- 246 Tralfic Construction Joint 1,881,233,000 - 1,881,233,000 -

Stock Company

-Phuc Thauh Eutrg Itrvestment 248,997,287,761 - 229,500,000,000

Joint Stock Company

- Quang Tri Airport Company 46,185,000,000 - 6,750,000,000 -

Limited

- 414 Joint Stock CompaDy 3,800,000,000 (3,800,000,000) 3,800,000,000 (3,800,000,000)

- 407 Joirt Stock Company 5,700,000,000 (5,700,000,000) 5,700,000,000 (5,700,000,000)

306.s63.s20.761 (9.s00.000.000) 247.63r.233.000 (9.s00.000.000)

The Cierco4 Group has not detemined the fair value of these financial investments because Viehamese

Accoulting Standards and Vietnamese Etrterprise Accounting Regime do not haYe specific guidance on

determining fab value,

(i) The Cienco4 croup has used the profits distributed fron BOT Cau Yen Lenl Company Limited to recover

investonent capital starting from 2016. The accumulated recovered investmcnt capital up to December 31,2025

is VND 23,870,000,000 for phase 1 ofthe Project - Construction ofYen Lenh Bridge (see also the accounting

poliry for capital contribution to BOT project investrnent units in Note 2.8). As of December 31,2025, tha

balance of tiis investment is related to phase 2 ofthe Project - Additional section from Yen Lenh Bridge to Vuc

Vong Illtelsection,

(ii) Pursuant to Resolution No. 01/2021,NQ - HDB dated January 12, 2021 of the Board of Directo$ of

CIENCO4 Group, The Cienco4 Group has oonhibuted capital to establish Phuc Thanh Hung Investment Joint

Stock Company to implement the investment component projoct of the Dien Chau - Bai Vot section of the

Project to build a number of expressway sectio$ on the North - South East route in the period of 2017 - 2020.

According to Resolution ofthe General Meeting of Shareholders ofPhuc Thanh Hung Joint Stock Company No.

7O/2022,NQ-DHDCDTN2O22 dated September 16,2022,6e total equity capital that shareholdem commit to

contribute until the completior of the project construction is \t'{D 1,530,000,000,000. Of which, The Cienco4

Group contributed vND 248,997 ,28',1 ,761. As of December 31, 2025, The Cienco4 Group has contributed capital

to Phuc Thanh Hurg Investment Joint Stock Company with a total amount ofVND 248,997,287 
'761.
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CIENCO4 Group Joidt Stock ComPrnY Consolidated fi nancial statements

ICON4 Buildlns 243A De La Thanh. Lang WaId, Hanoi For the Iisoal period ends Dccember 31, 2025

Investment io other entities

Details ofThe cienco4 Group's other long-term investrnent comPanies as at December 31, 2025are as follows:

Name of the

company receiving

inYestment

246 Trafltc

CQnstruction Joint

Stock Company

Place of establishmetrt and

operation

l4th Floor, ICON4 Building,

No. 243A, De La Thanh,

Lang Ward, Ilanoi.

Mailr business

activities

Voting ratio

t4.53 % 11.53 Yo

15.00%

15.00% t5.000/.

19.00% 19.00%

19.00Yo

Phuc Thanh Hung

lnveshent Joint

Stock Company

Quang Tri Airport

company Limited

414 Joint Stock

CompanY

407 Joint Stock

Compary

Thuong Khe, Hung Nguyen,

Nghe An Province.

Quang Tri Airyort, Xuan Lam

village, Cua Viet corunune,

Quang Tri province, Vietnam.

No.19, No. 1043 Giai Phong,

Hoang Mai Ward, Hanoi.

No.19, No. 1043 Giai Phong,

Thinh Liet Ward, Holng Mai,

Hanoi.

Construction of

works, trafiic

inAastructure

Construction of

works, hafnc

infrastucture

Construction of

work, traffic

infrastructurc

Construction of

works, faffic

inftastructure

Construction of

works, traffic

infrastructurc

J

25

Rate of

Benefit

15.00%

19.00Yo



CIENCO4 Group Joint Stock CompanY Consolidated linsnci:ll stet€ments

ICON4 Buildin 213A De La Thanh. Lans Ward. Hanoi For the fiscal per iod ends December 31, 2025

11. II,I\tsNTORY

Raw materials

Tools, itrstruments

Work in progress (i)

Goods

December 31' 2025

Original price FreYctrtive

\TND VI{D

olnl12025

Originalprice PreYetrtiYe

\,lYD }ND

1,678,068,543

826 .326 .050 .251,

22,78',1,657,934

850.791.'17 6.728

'? | I .672.994.324

17,556,598,664

729.229.592.988

(i) Details of projects with large balances are as follows:

December 31,2025 0110112025

- Be[ Thatrh Suoi Tieu Project

(r) 136'944'096'718 158'135 '442'669

- Eieu Bridge 2 Project (2) 5,294,388,557 5,294,388,557

- Long Son Urbatr Area Proiect

(3) 36 018'696'246 35'961'566'053

- T&C Residential Project - 6l

Nguyen Truong To 23'088'324'493 26'809'536'711

- Tan Son Nhat Airport Project
5l,532,349;150(t

- other projects 510.327.488.310 548,592,766,511

111.672.994.324 826.326.050.251

As of December 3l,2025, t}re value ofThe Cienco4 Group's unfinished construction works is the value ofthe

completed construction volume accepted with subcontmctors and will be accepted and settled with the investor,

there are no backlog works and signs of loss.

(1) The project is implemented accorditrg to the contact package No. la dated octob 14, 2016 between tha

Urban Railway Management Board of Ho chi Minn ciry People's committee and the Joint ventue of

sumimoto Mitsui constuctior co., Ltd. - Trcnsport conshuction corpolation 4 - JSC (no\fl CIENCO4 GrouP

Joint Stock Company) on the constuction of the undergound seation from Km 0+132 to Km 0+175 of Metro

Line No. I from Ben Thanh Station to Ho Chi Minh City Theater Station. The total contract value is 3,031

billion vND, the contraat implementation period is 48 months of construction and the progress is adjusted ultil

the end of Decembet 2022. To date, cIENCO4',s work has been completed, the lemaining unlinished volume

including changing the thickness of the diaphragm wall, volume exceeds the plan, tie electromechanical

architectrue part, and price slippage are being accepted by the investor.

(2) The project is implemented under contract No OI,/T{D.BT dated August 17, 2017 between the People's

committee ofThai Hoa town and clENco4 Group Joint Stock comPany on th€ construction of Hieu 2 Bridge
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ICON4 Bu,l 243A De

aod roads at both ends ofthe b dge in Thai Hoa tor4n, Nghe An proYince under t}Ie form ofBT confact' By

March 3t, 2025, the project has been completed and is awaiting settlement ofthe remaining interest expense

(3) The Long Son Urban Area Project includes the Long Son 1, Long Sor 2, Long Son 3 - Vuc Giong, Long Son

4 Urban Area projects, which have been approvad by the People's Committee ofNghe Aa province for detailed

construction planning at a saale of l/5OO in Decision 4084/QD-UBND dated September 6,2017 with areas for

Long Sort 1 Urban Area, Long Son 2 Urban Area, Long Son 3 Urban Area, Long Son 4 Urban Area beilg:

143,439.03m2,23,821.05m2,65,640m',56,ST4.2gm2,respectively.TheLongSonurbanAreaProjectis

subject to land acquisition by the state and the People's committee of Thai Hoa town has aPproved the

compensation and site cleararce support plan, The Cienco4 Group has been issued land allocation and land lease

decisions by the People's Committee of Nghe An province with atotal arca of 262,067.8 mz '

The project has been granted lard use right certificates for part of Long son 1 urban are4 Long Son 2 urban

area" part of Lorg Son 3 urban area and Long Son 4 urban area. Land use fees and land rental fees a-re offset

against the construotion investment costs of Hieu 2 Bridge project and the road at both ends of Thai Hoa tot'n

bridge under the BT form (see above). In preYious years, The Cienco4 Group transfered the entfue Long Son lA

urban area with an uea of 119,794.4 m, (of which: land area for housing construction is: 5 8,218.9 m 
'z , Iand fol

commercial purposes is 6,368.3 m 2, land for public purposes is: 55,210.2 m '?) and the entLe area ofLong Son 2

and Long Son 4 urban areas.

For the area oflong Son lB and Long Son 3 urban area projects, The cienco4 GIoup is continuing to work with

relevant deparhnents to get apProYal for the transfer.

As of December 31, 2025, the collected costs includc costs survey, report preparatioo, design evaluation, land

use conversion costs, and sito clearance costs for the Long son lB and Long Son 3 uban alea projects, After

completing the procedures and completing looTo site clearalce, The cienco4 Group will ploceed to sign the

project transfq conhact and record revenue in accordance with the agreement in the deposit aontacts signed

rryith Thanh Vinh Real Estate Investrnent and Development Joint Stock Company'

(4) Project details are as follows:

- Project name: Commercial service area, housing and high-dse apartment building at No 6l,Nguyen

Truong To Street, Thanh ViDh Ward, Nghe An Province;

- lnvestor: Cienco4 Land Investment Joint Slock Company;

- Consfiuction site: No. 61, Nguyen Truong To Street, Thanh Vinh Ward, Nghe An Province;

- Construction purpose: to build a commercial service area, housing and high-rise apartments alNo 61'

Nguyen Truong To Street, Thanh Vinh Ward, Nghe An Province for sale;

- Total investment value: 156,671,000,000 VND.

- Actuat progress: As of December 31, 2023, the high-rise apafment building has been completed and

some aparhnents have been handed over, recording revenue since the end of December 2019'
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28. TOTAL SALES A}iD SERVICE REVENUE

Construction contract revenue

Revenue from sales ofmate als

Service revenue

- BOT toll revenue.

- Equipment rental revenue.

- Revenue fiom office and premises lental

activities-

Real estate trausfer revenue (i)

Other revenue

29.COST OI,' GOODS SOLD

Cosl of construction activities

Cost of materials sold

Cost of services provided

- Cost ofBoT toll collection activities.

- Cost ofequipmert rental operations.

- Cost ofomce and premises rental activities

Real estate transfer cost (i)

Other cost ofgoods

h2025

\TND

2.910.450 .632.07 5

40.358.7 64 .21,1

215 .3'7 8 .446.47 0

r61.102.620.192

8.034.840.54s

46.240.985.733

ln 2024

\DID

2.837.562.589.785

37 .257 .295 .470

37 4 .281 ;7 35 .772

32t.808.981.304

10.130.757.575

42.341.996.893

28.330.4',|',t.882

3.194.s18.320.638

t6.059 .536 .7 52

3.265.161.157.119

lt\ 2025

\ND
2.630 .825 .036.067

39 .242.994.825

128.197.880.756

105.979.061.2i0

2.401.256.495

19.817.s63.031

[n2024

\,ND

2.57 4.7 53 .138.238

23 .914 .434.639

173 .600 .034 .47I

149.350.699.399

1.926.7 32.204

22.322.602.875

22 .5 s6 .153 .19 t

2.820.822.265,439

14.830.456.288

2.787.098.063.643
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30. FINANCIAL AC 'I!'ITIES REVENUE

Interest in deposits and loans

Profit sharing

Guarantee fee allccated to units

Exchange mte difference gain due to revaluation of

ending balance.

Exchange Iate difference interest arises during the

period.

31. I'INANCIAL COSTS

Loan interest

All types of guamntee foes

Lost due to the difference of Exchange Rate

Lost due to the difference of Exchange Rate at the

end ofyear

Provision for impairment of financial investments

Otier fees

32, BUSL\-ESS NL{NAGEMENT COSTS

ln 2025

i,ND

119 .219 .541 .606

28.526.987.603

Il:^2024

\,ND

172.399-240.606

22.261 .7 52.6',1 I

212.212

942.673

Ln2025

\l.JD

55.313.719.866

13.950.000.000

69.263.719 .866

hr2024

\}ID
7 5 .694.880.657

18.000.000

13 .532 .260.120

161.27 8.7 89.329

lr.2025

\,1{D

93.694.880.657

1 .51',7 .3 42.'l 12

t96.239 .490.87 4

lr 2024

\ND

2.233 .500.659

43 .624 .187 .590

26.709.000

6.658.980.081

2.561.381.90.1

46.273984.315

20.3',7 6 .863 .887

20.353.850.977

Cost ofraw materials

Labor costs

Cost oftools, equipment, supplics

Fixed asset deprcciation aosts

Taxes, fees and charges

Contingency costs

Outsourcing service costs

Other expenses in cash

Commercial advantage

t31 .081 .198.723

42. TR.TNSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

42.669 .569 .979

| .407 .439 .156

I .236 .226 .643

I .967 .521 .834

36.478 .17 5 .372

22.800.511.063

23 .s28 .33 4.67 6

29

t12.111.45A.112



CIENC04 Group Joint Stock Company Consolidated fi nancial stat€ments

ICON4 Building, 24rA De la fhah. Ldp Ward Haroi For the fiscal per iod ends December 31. 2025

The list and relationships betwe€r related parties and The Cienco4 Group are as follows:

Rrhtcd p.rtics Rehtio$hiP

407 Joint Slock Company Other investment comPanies

412 Joint Stock Company Affliated companies

4I4 Joint Stock Company Other investee conpanies

422 Joint Slock Company Afiliated comPanies

Cienco4 Land Investrhent Joint Stock Company Subsidiary

Green Tea Islands Joint Stock Company Subsidiary

Fducational Eqlipment Joint Siockcompany 2 Subsidiary

Phuc Thanl Hung hvestrnent Joint Stock Company Other investee companies

Cienco4 Japan Bridge Joint Stock Company Affiliate-d compani.s

41 5 Construction and Investment Joint Stock Company Afrliated comPanies

499 Joint Stock Company Afiiliated companies

CIENCO4 Consulting Joint stock Company Afiiliated companies

Thaj Nguyen - Cho Moi BOT Company Limited Joint venture company

BOT National Highway 1A Cienco4 T\rr'o-Member Company Limited - Joinl ventffe company

rcT3l9
Yen L€nh Bridge BOT Company Limited Joint venture comPany

New Lirk Joint Stock Company Mdor shareholder

Duy Tuar IIP consfuction JSC Related to Member ofBODs

Quang Tri Airport Company Limiled Other investee companies

Members ofBODs Key Members

Member ofsupervisions Boards Key Members.

In addition to the information with related parties presented in the above notes, the company also had thc

following transactions during the year with related parties:

(

,

ln 2024

vl,{D

12.537 .401 .959

505.937.19,1

Revetrue from sales ofmitcrials

414 Joint Stock Company

415 ConstsuctioD and Investment Joint Stock Coopany

499roint Stock Compaly

422 Joint Stock Company

412 Joint Stock Company

407 Joint Stock Company

'thai Nguyen Cho Moi BOT Compary Limited

New Link Joint Stock Compaay

ConstructioD tevcnue

Phuc Thanh Hlmg Investmeflt Joint Stock Company

Quarg Tri ,{irport Company Limited

Revetrue from propefty retrtal and consfuction site utilities

414 JoiDt Stock Company

415 Constuction and Invesftrent Joint Stock CofiPa[y

499 Joirt Stock Coftpaly

422 Joint Stock Company

412 Joint Stock Company

407 Joht Stock Company

3.526.384.555

3.108.782.583

3.900.396.541

t03.162.332

4.824.800.160

93.129.149

396.183.503.910

396.183.503.910

70.155.980.559

4.828.030.345

6s.327.950.2t4

1.829.083.067 5.8943r1.047

83.094.54s

30

20.963.387

1.105.123.423

s93.905.341

211.711.182

| .104 .229 .593

3 .7 07 .s90 .216

18.594.541

lo 2025

\4,1D

3.526.384.ss5
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Thai Nguyen - Cho Moi BOT Ltd

Cienco4 Japan Bridge JSC

Completed construction volume receivcd from relevant

prrties

41,1 Joint Stock Company

415 Construction atrd Investmcnt Joint Stock Company

499 Joint Stock Compzny

422 Joirt Stock Codlpany

412 Joint Stock Company

407 Joi Stock Compatry

Cienco4 Consultiflg Joint Stock Company

New Li kJoinl Srcck Conpany

Thai Nguyen Cho Moi BOT CoEpany Linited

Purchase materials, use services

407 ,oint Stock Company

422 Joint Stock Company

412 Joint Stock Company

499 loint Stock Company

Cienco4 Japan B dge Joint Stock Compary

Duy l'uan IIP construction JSC

lnterest duritrg the year

414 Joint Stock Company

422 Joint Stock Company

412 Joint Stock Compary

407 Joint Stock Company

499 Joint Stock Compaly

Yen Lenh Bridge BOT Company Limited

Thai Nguyen Cho Moi BOT Coopany Limited

Divid€ods, profits sbared

Yen Lenl Bridge BOT Compony Limited

Collecting labor safety fitrcs from related parties

422 Joint Stock CompaDy

412 Joint Stock Compmy

499 Joint Stock Compa.ny

723.736.036

| .47 3 .503.361

156.994.224

2.07 3 .944 .446

2.053.8r9.162

19.359.235.183

109.090.910

97.511.933.167

109.090.910

228.306.37I.169

4.567 .1 54 .186

t9 .7 s9 .236.284

4s .639 .0t2.125

t4 .7 5t .243 .061

5 .525 .577 .778

42.094.156.156

41.935.694.448

75.9t4.734.419

t0 .322.951 .331

580.202.441

991.315.356

36.r90.490.173

353.128.22t

27 .222.201 .7 3l

,1.251.058.s6s

2.342.197.856

17,000,000

500.000

13.000.000

3,500,000

13.9s0.000.000

13.950.000.000

2.830.938.670

28.114.249.230

18,000,000,000

r8,000,000,000

1.1,200,000

5,200.000

6,000,000

3.000.000

I

1.080.000.000

2.611 .97 5 .108

1.080.000.000

2.6t L9't 5 .7 09

2.123 .8t0.459

22.298.463 .062
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Thanh. Lans Ward Hanor For the fiscal per iod ends December 31,2025
ICONl Bu,ldin s 243A,De La

42. TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES (CON INUED)

Position

Chairman ofthe Board
General Director, Vice

Chairman ofthe Board of
Directors

Deputy General Dircctor,
member of the board of directom

Board Member
lndependent member of the

board of directors
Independent member of the

board of dtectors
IndepenCent member of the

board of directors
Deputy General Director.

member ofthe boad of directors
Deputy General Director,

member of the board of directors
Deputy GeneBl Director,

member of the board of directors
Deputy General Dtector

(AppoiDted on Jaruary l, 2024)
Deputy General Director

lResigned on August 20, 2024),
Member ofthe Board ol

Directors (ResigDed on August
20,2024)

Deputy Genetal Manager
Deputy General MarMger
Deputy General MaDager

Head ofControl Board
Supewisory Board Member

(Resi on August 13, 2024)
ofS
ofS rs

an Sy Hung

efAccounting

In 2025

\rt,tD

640.461.239
650.1t1.614

lrt2024

VND

642.16E.393
655.812.66s

Nguyen Van Tuan

Nguycn Tual Huynh

Van Hong Tuan

Nguycn Arh Tan
I-e Trung Chien

Nguyen Thi Van

Nguyco Thi Xoan

Tra.r.| Thi Thu Ha

Dam Xuan Toan

Ho Xuau Son

Vo Van Hoang

l,e Duc Tho

Nguyen Dini Nhuan
Pham Xuan Nam

Nguyen Phuong Vinh
Dao Thi Tha8i Mai

Thai Hong Lam

Pham van Hieu
Phan Thi Liefl

Tran \/an Khanh

Prepa!_er

643.264.565

482.285 .7 t'l
120.000.000

120.000.000

120.000.000

626.638.161

688.206.413

680.371.870

563.981.870

639.052.617

482.288.761
120.000.000

120.000.000

120.000.000

581.883.574

698.251.t61

697.642.491

561.084.822

1t3.272.665

593.344.043
310.893.043
255.218.000
386.866.109

566.262.852
380.927.259
2t6.11? .7 11

605.873.643

362.033.948

T

4.464.t14

Nguyetr Tuen Huynh

General Director

Hanoi, Jaouary 28, 2026

ctENc04
I
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